entity's objective will typically result in active buying and selling in short-term. This business

model is a residual category.

The business model assessment reflects to the Group�s expectations, not just its intention but

its ability. Consequently, this assessment is not performed on the basis of scenarios that the

entity does not reasonably expect to occur, such as so-called 'worst case' or 'stress case'

MKB Bank Zrt.  Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2017

102/120

scenarios. For example, if an entity expects that it will sell a particular portfolio of financial

assets only in a stress case scenario, that scenario would not affect the entity's assessment of

the business model for those assets if the entity reasonably expects that such a scenario will

not occur.

43.1
IAS 39 carrying

amount

31 December 2017

Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

1 January 2018

31 599   -   -   31 599

78 017   -   -   78 017

858 592   (15 037)   (253)   843 302

858 592

Addition: to mandatory FVPL (IFRS 9) (15 037)

Remeasurement: ECL allowance (253)

843 302

559 319   (308 723)   (354)   250 242

559 319

Addition: to FVOCI - debt instruments (308 723)

Remeasurement: ECL allowance (354)

250 242

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost 1 527 527   (323 760)   (607)   1 203 160

52 562   20 585   73 147

52 562

Addition: from FVOCI - debt instruments 20 585

73 147

-   15 037   247   15 284

-

Addition: from amortised cost (IAS 39) 15 037

Remeasurement: from amortised cost to FV 247

15 284

19 757   -   -   19 757

Total financial assets measured at FVPL 72 319   35 622   247   108 188

342 915   288 138   6 742   637 795

342 915

Addition: from amortised cost (IAS 39) 288 138

Remeasurement: from amortised cost to FV 6 742

637 795

478   (1)   477

478

Remeasurement: ECL allowance (1)

477

Total financial assets measured at FVOCI 343 393   288 138   6 741   638 272

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with central banks

Loans and advances to banks

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Investment securities - Held to maturity

Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Trading assets

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Investment securities - FVPL (mandatory)

Opening balance under IAS 39

Closing balance under IFRS 9

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Investment securities - FVOCI (debt instruments)

[…]

Those Loans and government bonds, which are measured at amortised cost and failed the

SPPI test or their business model changed being reclassified from �Loans and advances to

customers� and �Investment securities - Held to maturity� to Fair Value through profit and loss

from Fair Value through other comprehensive income.

The discounted government bonds have been reclassified to Fair Value through profit or loss

from Fair Value through other comprehensive income.

MKB Bank Zrt.  Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2017

103/120

In the assessment of the SPPI criteria�s the Group analyses whether the interest of loan

commitments only contains solely payments of principal and interest. The cash flows of the

Group�s financial assets typically solely payments of principal and interest, therefore the pass

the SPPI test.

Impairment � Financial assets and contract assets

43.2

Measurement category

Loan loss allowance

under IAS

39/Provision under

IAS 37

Reclassification Remeasurement
Loan loss allowance

under IFRS 9

Loans and advances to banks 19   -   3   22

Loans and advances to customers 93 741   -   19 141   112 882

Total 93 760   -   19 144   112 904

Investment securities (HTM) -   -   212   212

Investment securities (AFS) 33   50   65   148

Loans and advances to customers (loan commitments) 2 708   -   (578)   2 130

Total 2 741   50   (301)   2 490

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Held to maturity (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Available for sale financial instruments (IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

IFRS 9 replaces the �incurred loss� model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking �expected credit

loss� (ECL) model. This will require considerable judgement as to how changes in economic

factors affect ECLs, which will be determined on a probability-weighted basis. The new

impairment model will apply to financial assets measured at amortised cost or FVOCI, except